

15-15434

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

FIRST RESORT, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**DENNIS S. HERRERA, in his official
capacity as City Attorney of the City of
San Francisco,**

Defendant-Appellee,

and

**THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO,**

Defendant-Appellee,

and

**THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO,**

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court,
Northern District of California,
Case No. 4:11-cv-05534-SBA,
The Hon. Sandra Brown Armstrong, Judge

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
AMICUS CURIAE ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF CALIFORNIA, SUPPORTING
APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California

KATHLEEN A. KENEALY
Chief Assistant Attorney General

DOUGLAS J. WOODS
Senior Assistant Attorney General

MARK R. BECKINGTON
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

JONATHAN M. EISENBERG
Deputy Attorney General
California State Bar No. 184162
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013

Telephone: (213) 897-6505

Fax: (213) 897-5775

E-mail: Jonathan.Eisenberg@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Kamala D. Harris,
Attorney General of the State of
California*

INTRODUCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST AND AUTHORITY	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT: THE CALIFORNIA FALSE ADVERTISING LAW DOES NOT PREEMPT THE SAN FRANCISCO PREGNANCY INFORMATION DISCLOSURE AND PROTECTION ORDINANCE.....	4
I. California’s “Duplication Preemption” Doctrine Applies to Criminal Laws, Not Civil Laws Like the Ordinance	4
II. The California False Advertising Law Does Not Occupy the Field of False Advertising Law In California, and Leaves Room for the Ordinance	10
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agnew v. Culver City</i> 304 P.2d 788 (Cal. Ct. App. 1956)	7, 8
<i>Am. Fin. Servs. Ass’n v. City of Oakland</i> 104 P.3d 813 (Cal. 2005).....	9-10
<i>Avery v. Midland Cnty.</i> 390 U.S. 474 (1968).....	13
<i>Baldwin v. Cnty. of Tehama</i> 36 Cal. Rptr. 2d 886 (Cal. Ct. App. 1994).....	4
<i>Chavez v. Sargent</i> 339 P.2d 801 (Cal. 1959).....	8
<i>Cohen v. Bd. of Supervisors of the City and Cnty. of San Francisco</i> 707 P.2d 840 (Cal. 1985).....	5
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. City of Lodi</i> 302 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2002)	4-5
<i>Habitat Trust for Wildlife, Inc. v. City of Rancho Cucamonga</i> 96 Cal. Rptr. 3d 813 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009).....	10
<i>Hill v. Hill</i> 100 Cal. Rptr. 458 (Cal. Ct. App. 1972).....	13
<i>In re Application of Mingo</i> 214 P. 850 (Cal. 1923).....	5
<i>In re Phyle</i> 186 P.2d 134 (Cal. 1947).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Portnoy</i> 131 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1942).....	5
<i>In re Sic</i> 14 P. 405 (Cal. 1887).....	5
<i>Korean Am. Legal Advocacy Found. v. City of Los Angeles</i> 28 Cal. Rptr. 2d 530 (Cal. Ct. App. 1994).....	6, 8-9
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	2
<i>People v. Coker</i> 15 Cal. Rptr. 3d 553 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004).....	13
<i>People v. McNeil</i> 118 Cal. Rptr. 2d 54 (2002).....	8
<i>Pipoly v. Benson</i> 125 P.2d 482 (Cal. 1942).....	8
<i>Sequoia Park Assocs. v. Cnty. of Sonoma</i> 98 Cal. Rptr. 3d 669 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009).....	6-8, 9
<i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> 844 P.2d 534 (Cal. 1993).....	4
<i>Town of Atherton v. Cal. High-Speed Rail Auth.</i> 175 Cal. Rptr. 3d 145 (Cal. Ct. App. 2014).....	13
 CONSTITUTIONS	
U.S. Const. amend I.....	1, 2, 3
Cal. Const. art XI, § 7	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code

 § 17500 *passim*

 § 17534.5 12

 § 23000 8, 9

Cal. Gov't Code § 664106

Anaheim Mun. Code § 7.34.140..... 11

Fresno Mun. Code

 § 9-803 11

 § 9-1310 11

Kern Cnty. Code of Ordinances § 5.68.110(A) 12

Los Angeles Cnty. Code of Ordinances § 8.16.020 11

Los Angeles Mun. Code

 § 12.24G.....8

 § 28.17 11

Oakland Mun. Code

 § 5.06.100 10

 § 5.08.080 10

San Diego Mun. Code

 § 33.4308(d)..... 10

 § 33.3048(n)..... 10

San Francisco Admin. Code

 § 93.1 *passim*

 § 93.21

 § 93.4 1, 3

 § 93.55

San Jose Mun. Code

 § 6.16.216 10

 § 10.24.030 10

San Mateo Cnty. Code of Ordinances § 5.108.020 12

Sonoma Cnty. Code of Ordinances § 25-39.6(a).....6
